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fective until & majority of the electors voting on the question
approve the propogition permitting the governing body to
zone the municipality.

Approved April 29, 1935,

CHAPTER 377—H. F. No. 1727

An act relating to the application of rents and income
heretofore collected from tax delinquent lands by county sher-
iffs and county attorneys and the application thefreof n pay-
ment of delinquent taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rents to be applied on taxes in certain cases.—
Where real property has been sold for taxes and bid in by the
state, and the same‘has not been assigned, or the land re-
deemed, and the county sheriff and/or county attorney, or
any person who was county sheriff or county attorney dur-
ing the years of 1931, 1932, 1933 and 1934, has collected or
received rents or income from such tax delinquent lands,
which have not been paid to the owner or to his lawful agent
prior to the passage of this act, the county auditor is author-
ized to collect and receive from such sheriff and county attor-
ney, or any person who was sheriff or éounty attorney during
said years, such rents and income and apply the same in pay-
ment of delinquent taxes against the land from which said
rents or -income was collected.

Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 378-~H. F. No. 1755

An act o amend the title to and the provisions of Laws
1909, Chapter 356, entitled “An act authorizing appropria-
tzons by boards of county commissioners in counties now or
hereafter having a population of two hundred and seventy-
five thousand (275.000) inhabitants or more, for public im-
provements in or about navigable lakes”.

Be it enacted by the Legi'slatqre of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Title amended.~—The title of Laws 1909, Chap-
ter 356, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: “An
act authorizing appropriation by boards of county commis-



378] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1835 693

sioners in counties now or hereafter having a population of
400,000 inhabitants or more, for public improvement in or
about navigable lakes.”

Sec. 2. County Commissioners may appropriate funds for
lake Improvements in certain cases.—Laws 1909, Chapter 356,
Section 1, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: -

“Section 1, ‘That whenever there exists, in any organized
county in the state of Minnesota now or hereafter having a
population of 400,000 inhabitants or more, a navigable lake
or lakes, which is, or are, wholly or for the greater part thereof
within the territory or limits of said county (and which
is, or are, not, either wholly or in part, within the corporate
limits of any city in said county), the board of county com-
missioners of said county is hereby authorized and empowered
to appropriate each year, from the revenue fund of said
county, such sums for public improvements on, in or about
said lake or lakes, as in the opinion of said board may be
necessary.

Provided that the total amount of said sum or sums so
appropriated during any year shall not exceed the sum of
$50,000. '

Provided further that the question of pt;pulation shall be
determined by the official census next preceding any appro-
priation made under the provisions of this act.”

Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 379—H. F. No. 1775

An act to amend Laws 1935, Chapter 50, Section 9, a3
amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 70, Section 7, relating to the
granting of relief to needy or destitute farmers of Minnesota
by furnishing seed grain, by enlarging the definition of “‘seed
grain” as used in the act to include berry plants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Seed grain to include berry plants.—That Laws
1935, Chapter 50, Section 9, as amended by Laws 1935, Chap-
ter 70, Section 7, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

“Sec. 9. Seed grain as used in this act shall include grains
such as barley, spring rye, wheat, buckwheat, flax, corn, oats,



